commitment above a 10-percent attrition rate, as outlined in the authorizing legislation. 

Note: Each resident may only receive a maximum of a one-time $40,000 support from the grant 
funds.

Appendix A 
Authorizing Legislation 

Education Code §44415.6. 

(a) (1) For the 2022–23 fiscal year, the sum of one hundred eighty-four million dollars 
($184,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Commission on Teacher 
Credentialing to augment the Teacher Residency Grant Program pursuant to Section 44415.5 to 
support teacher and school counselor residency programs that recruit and support the preparation

[...]

(e) Grants allocated for school counselor residencies pursuant to subdivision (c) shall be up to forty 
thousand dollars ($40,000) per school counselor candidate in the residency program of the 
jurisdiction of the grant recipient, matched by that grant recipient at a rate of 80 percent of the first 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of the grant amount received per participant, as described in 
subdivision (g). Residents are also eligible for other forms of federal, state, and local educational 
agency financial assistance to support the cost of their preparation. Grant program funding shall be

[...]

(f) A school counselor residency grant recipient shall not use more than 5 percent of a grant award 
for program administration costs. 

(g) A school counselor residency grant recipient shall provide a match of grant funding in the form of 
one or both of the following: 

(1) Eighty cents ($0.80) for every one dollar ($1) of the first twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
in grant funding received per participant, to be used in a manner consistent with allowable 
grant activities pursuant to subdivision (e). 

(2) An in-kind match of program director personnel costs, mentor personnel costs, resident 
compensation costs, or other personnel costs related to the grant program, provided by the

[...]

reflect a local educational agency community’s diversity. 

(2) (A) The commission shall determine the number of capacity grants to be awarded and the 
amount of the applicable grants. 

(B) Notwithstanding subparagraph (A), individual capacity grants shall not exceed two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per grant recipient. 

(u) The commission shall conduct an evaluation of the school counselor residency grants allocated 
pursuant to this section to determine the effectiveness of this program in recruiting, developing 
support systems for, and retaining school counselors, and provide a report to the Department of